
Code:

Series:

S-1115 AGOSTO/2016

0501091725 TAC DC 12000

OVERFLOW TRUCK

Revision:

00

Product:

Revision Date:



Code Description

0120420351 TAC DC 12000 LM2,6 B E 24V CP  S-1115



FRONT FRAME ............................... 10909092020

REAR FRAME ............................... 20909092021

LIFT ASSY ............................... 30909092022

LUBRICATION SYSTEM ............................... 40909092023

REAR HYDRAULIC SYSTEM ............................... 50909092027

FRONT HYDRAULIC SYSTEM ............................... 60909092026

DRIVE SHAFT ............................... 70501057613

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ............................... 80909092028

VALVE ............................... 90511052337

VALVE ............................... 100511052338

CYLINDER HYDRAULIC ............................... 110511048906



TAC DC 12000 Page 1

0909092020FRONT FRAME

05

28

03

03

04

07

27

10

02

06

26

08

01
05

22H22G

22F

07

24 06
23

25
06

07 07

23

06

21

20

10
19

18

22C

09

22E

22D

22B

02
22A
22

17

16
15

14

11

12
13

06
07

05

05 04

QTItem Code Description See page

01 0511058678 01FRONT FRAME

02 0501110526 01LOWER PULLEY

03 0511067985 01PIN UPPER PULLEY

04 0503012776 011/8" NF NIPPLE

05 0551014871 01FLAT WASHER

06 0503010834 011/2 X 1 BOLT

07 0503010019 011/2" SPRING WASHER

08 0531011180 01UPPER BODY CLIP

09 0503011338 017/16" X 1" BOLT

10 0503010180 017/16" SPRING WASHER

11 0502012623 01UPPER BODY HOSE CLAMP 3/4

12 0503010849 013/8" X 1-1/2" BOLT

13 0503010025 013/8" SPRING WASHER

14 0503060100 01OPERATOR'S MANUAL STORAGE TUBE

15 0503010371 015/16" X 1" BOLT

16 0503010179 015/16" ZN SPRING WASHER

17 0503010337 015/16" NUT

18 0502012702 02BODY SUPPORT CLAMP

19 0503012555 01SCREW 7/16 UNC X 2 CS RT G.7 ZN

20 0503010267 01NYLON CLAMP

21 0511048924 01LIFT FRONT ASSY

22 0511058688 01FRONT BASKET

22A 0521066754 01FRONT BASKET

22B 0511058662 01BOX

22C 0521010553 020.5" X 3" COUPLING SHAFT

22D 0503010257 021/8" X 1" COTTERPIN

22E 0503030168 01HAIR PIN

22F 0503011423 01RING 

22G 0511067982 02PIVOT SHAFT BOX CYLINDER

22H 0503010002 021800 GREASE FITTING

23 0511048906 04CYLINDER HYDRAULIC 11



TAC DC 12000 Page 1

0909092020FRONT FRAME

QTItem Code Description See page

24 0521061829 01PIN 90 FIXER CYLINDER ROCKER

25 0521061830 01PIN 125 FIXER CYLINDER ROCKER

26 0503013027 165/8" X 1-1/4" BOLT                 

27 0503010027 165/8" SPRING WASHER

28 0503011255 163/4" LOCK NUT                 



TAC DC 12000 Page 2

0909092021REAR FRAME

13
12

11

04

18D

03

18N
1618M

06

07

20Fc

20C

20Fd

2120D

20Fe

20E

20Fb

20B

20G
20C

20C

20D

20E

20M

18O

07

20H

20A

18K

18G
18F

18H

18J

20
18L

06

18I

18C

07

06

05

0502

10

15

03

14

07
06

05

05 04

02

06

07

22

17C
17B

20Q
20P

20O
20N

20A
20

19

19

17E
17F

17D

17A
17

09

10
08

17G

20L
20K
20J
20I

20Fg

20Ff
20Fa
20F

18E

18A
18

18B

17H

QTItem Code Description See page

01 0511056791 01LEFT TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY - 5950

02 0501110526 01LOWER PULLEY

03 0511067985 01PIN UPPER PULLEY

04 0503012776 011/8" NF NIPPLE

05 0551014871 01FLAT WASHER

06 0503010834 011/2 X 1 BOLT

07 0503010019 011/2" SPRING WASHER

08 0531011180 01UPPER BODY CLIP

09 0503011338 017/16" X 1" BOLT

10 0503010180 017/16" SPRING WASHER

11 0502012623 01UPPER BODY HOSE CLAMP 3/4

12 0503010849 013/8" X 1-1/2" BOLT

13 0503010025 013/8" SPRING WASHER

14 0502012702 01BODY SUPPORT CLAMP

15 0503012555 01SCREW 7/16 UNC X 2 CS RT G.7 ZN

16 0511048925 01LOWER REAR ASSY

17 0511058687 01REAR BASKET

17A 0521066757 01REAR FRAME

17B 0511067982 01PIVOT SHAFT BOX CYLINDER

17C 0503010002 011800 GREASE FITTING

17D 0511058662 01BOX

17E 0521010553 010.5" X 3" COUPLING SHAFT

17F 0503010257 011/8" X 1" COTTERPIN

17G 0503030168 01HAIR PIN

17H 0503011423 01RING 

18 0511047812 01REAR HITCH BALL COMPLETO

18A 0521060548 01REAR HITCH BALL

18B 0541015756 01HITCH PIN MALE

18C 0501010551 011-1/2" X 2-7/8" BOLT

18D 0551017449 01FLAT CENTER HITCH

18E 0503010290 01SELF ADJUSTING 1.1/2" UNF NUT



TAC DC 12000 Page 2

0909092021REAR FRAME

QTItem Code Description See page

18F 0521011721 011.6" X 3.94" X 0.12" WASHER

18G 0501011301 011.1/2 UNC 6FPP 2.5/16 NUT

18H 0501010125 013/4" X 2-1/2" BOLT

18I 0503010023 013/4" SPRING WASHER

18J 0503010014 013/4" NUT

18K 0503010010 011/4" X 2.1/2" COTTERPIN

18L 0503011089 015/8" X 2-1/2" BOLT

18M 0501012140 01FLAT WASHER

18N 0503010027 015/8" SPRING WASHER

18O 0503010013 015/8" NUT

19 0511048906 01CYLINDER HYDRAULIC 11

20 0511050349 01KIT FENDER

20A 0561017077 01FIXER SUPPORT FENDER

20B 0503010395 011/2" X 1-1/4" BOLT

20C 0503010060 011/2" NUT

20D 0503010019 011/2" SPRING WASHER

20E 0511017302 01FLAT WASHER

20F 0511056643 01KIT FENDER

20Fa 0571017615 01PLATE

20Fb 0501011643 013/8 X 1"BOLT

20Fc 0503010026 013/8" NUT

20Fd 0503010025 013/8" SPRING WASHER

20Fe 0501010984 01FLAT WASHER

20Ff 0571017616 01FENDER

20Fg 0521060869 01FENDER

20G 0551018240 01SLEEVE

20H 0503010847 011/2" X 3.1/4" BOLT

20I 0521060664 01REINFORCEMENT FENDER REAR RIGHT

20J 0521060663 01REINFORCEMENT FENDER REAR LEFT

20K 0521060665 01REINFORCEMENT FENDER FRONT RIGHT

20L 0521060666 01REINFORCEMENT FENDER FRONT LEFT

20M 0503030678 01BOLT 1/2 UNC X 1.1/2 CSPC G.5 ZN

20N 0503010237 013/8" X 1" BOLT

20O 0501010984 01FLAT WASHER

20P 0503010025 013/8" SPRING WASHER

20Q 0503010026 013/8" NUT

21 0521061829 01PIN 90 FIXER CYLINDER ROCKER

22 0521061830 01PIN 125 FIXER CYLINDER ROCKER



TAC DC 12000 Page 3

0909092022LIFT ASSY

07

07

01A.

25

14

06

05

23

07

14

25

24

06

06

06

07

24

01A

21

20

19

22

18
16

17

07

15

03

03

13

12

11

11

10

09
08

06

04

02

01.
01

QTItem Code Description See page

01 0511048924 01LIFT FRONT ASSY

01. 0511068672 01LOWER REAR

01A 0511068671 01LIFT FRONT

01A. 0511068672 01LOWER REAR

02 0501110526 04LOWER PULLEY

03 0551014871 08FLAT WASHER

04 0511068513 04PIN FIXER LOWER LIFT

05 0503010002 081800 GREASE FITTING

06 0503010834 121/2 X 1 BOLT

07 0503010019 121/2" SPRING WASHER

08 0501110527 04LOWER PULLEY SIDE LIFT

09 0551014873 04SLEEVE

10 0551014874 04SLEEVE

11 0551014872 08FLAT WASHER

12 0503014307 04SEAL RING

13 0551014860 04PIN LOWER SIDE LIFT

14 0503010691 041/4" GREASE FITTING

15 0511068336 08PIVOT SHAFT SKEP

16 0501012916 08FLAT WASHER 38,50 X 66 X 4,75   ZN

17 0503010534 083/8 X 2-1/2 COTTERPIN

18 0511068768 08GREASE TUBE LIFT

19 0503012776 161/8" NF NIPPLE

20 0503010003 081845 GREASE FITTING

21 0531011180 16UPPER BODY CLIP

22 0503011338 167/16" X 1" BOLT

23 0503010180 167/16" SPRING WASHER

24 0511067983 04PIVOT SHAFT

25 0511068677 04PIN UPPER FIXER CYLINDER LOWER



TAC DC 12000 Page 4

0909092023LUBRICATION SYSTEM

06

02

02 04

04

03

03

06

06

09

06

08

0505

07

07

06

01

QTItem Code Description See page

01 0511068779 08GREASE TUBE GUIDE

02 0531011180 24UPPER BODY CLIP

03 0503011338 247/16" X 1" BOLT

04 0503010180 247/16" SPRING WASHER

05 0503010004 161890 GREASE FITTING

06 0503012776 321/8" NF NIPPLE

07 0501081157 08HOSE 1/4 X 600 TR-TC

08 0511068768 08GREASE TUBE LIFT

09 0501081289 081/4 X 400 TR-TC HOSE



TAC DC 12000 Page 5

0909092027REAR HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

05

07

07B

04

05

06

06

07A

01

01

01

01

03

04

02

QTItem Code Description See page

01 0511048906 04CYLINDER HYDRAULIC 11

02 0521061823 01OIL CONDUCTOR RETURNING 4 EXIT REAR

03 0521061828 02OIL CONDUCTOR FEEDING 4 EXIT REAR

04 0521061826 02OIL CONDUCTOR SPRING FRONT

05 0501081616 04TR-TR HOSE

06 0501080869 043/4 X 750 TR-TC HOSE

07 0501053835 04FEMALE QUICK COUPLER

07A 0503011628 04FEMALE QUICK COUPLER

07B 0503011883 04QUICK CONNECTION COVER



TAC DC 12000 Page 6

0909092026FRONT HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

0110

09

04

27

36

21

32

13Ha

07

23

16

25
12

29

17

23

15

14

11

13Hb

2603B

18A

22

13F12 18

13E

13G

03E
03D

03F

12

13A

22

13D

13

35

18B

03G

18B

13Bc

24

13H

12 13Bd

12

03H

13Bb

28

08

07

01

34

07

02

05

06

07

07

01

12

34

07 07

07

03A

34
32

13B
13Ba

31

30

20

34

19

03C

03B

03

13C

01

QTItem Code Description See page

01 0511048906 04CYLINDER HYDRAULIC 11

02 0501010835 01HOSE

03 0501057609 01PUMP GEAR ASSY

03A 0503060189 01HYDRAULIC PUMP

03B 0503010173 022-220 N 3006-9B O'RING 

03C 0501065854 01PUMP SUCTION TUBE

03D 0503010180 047/16" SPRING WASHER

03E 0503010355 047/16" X 1" BOLT

03F 0501067702 01PUMP PRESSURE TUBE 

03G 0503010025 043/8" SPRING WASHER

03H 0503010237 043/8" X 1" BOLT

04 0571010864 01PROTECTION  

05 0501013436 01AB-AB HOSE

06 0501013338 01AB-AB HOSE

07 0501080869 103/4 X 750 TR-TC HOSE

08 0501081234 02HOSE

09 0511052338 01VALVE 10

10 0511052337 01VALVE 9

11 0501010984 12FLAT WASHER

12 0503010243 06CLAMP 

13 0511059601 01RESERVOIR

13A 0521067118 01RESERVOIR

13B 0501057614 01COVER TUBE

13Ba 0502020472 01FRONTAL COVER

13Bb 0503030044 01FILTERING ELEMENT 

13Bc 0511068662 01OIL GAGE 

13Bd 0503010185 012-221 N 3006-9B O'RING 

13C 0521067121 01TUBE

13D 0503014250 01BALL REGISTRATION 1. 1/4

13E 0511068181 01TUBE

13F 0501010591 01HOSE NIPPLE



TAC DC 12000 Page 6

0909092026FRONT HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

QTItem Code Description See page

13G 0503011109 012-119 N 3006-9B O'RING

13H 0501053835 01FEMALE QUICK COUPLER

13Ha 0503011628 01FEMALE QUICK COUPLER

13Hb 0503011883 01QUICK CONNECTION COVER

14 0503010395 021/2" X 1-1/4" BOLT

15 0511017302 02FLAT WASHER

16 0503010019 021/2" SPRING WASHER

17 0503010060 021/2" NUT

18 0501057612 01RETURNING FILTER

18A 0503014145 01RETURNING FILTER

18B 0551011300 02NIPPLE

19 0503010849 023/8" X 1-1/2" BOLT

20 0503010025 023/8" SPRING WASHER

21 0561016745 01PANEL

22 0541016751 04NIPPLE

23 0541016752 041.1/4"X 1.1/16" UN X 11 NUT HEX

24 0561017128 04PLATE UPPER

25 0503011268 123/8" X 2-1/2" BOLT

26 0503010025 123/8" SPRING WASHER

27 0571010863 01SUPPORT FIXER 

28 0503010026 123/8" NUT

29 0503014278 12MP100 PLASTIC PROTECTION SPRING FOR 3/4
HOSE

30 0521061822 01OIL CONDUCTOR

31 0521061824 02OIL CONDUCTOR

32 0521061825 02OIL CONDUCTOR

33 0501081616 04TR-TR HOSE

34 0521061827 02OIL CONDUCTOR (PRESSURE)

35 0501080258 01TR-TC HOSE

36 0501057613 01DRIVE SHAFT 7



TAC DC 12000 Page 7

0501057613DRIVE SHAFT

02

0303

02

04 01

QTItem Code Description See page

001 0511068661 01DRIVE SHAFT BODY

002 0503010395 021/2" X 1-1/4" BOLT

003 0503010060 021/2" NUT

004 0503014243 01JOINT 



TAC DC 12000 Page 8

0909092028ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

06

06

05

01

04
03

02

Bateria

QTItem Code Description See page

01 0503062094 01PANEL RATCHET DRIVING BLOCK

02 0503032434 01LIGHTHOUSE FROTLUZ

03 0503016059 01LAMP HALOGENA

04 0503016058 01SOCKET LAMP

05 0561018037 01LIGHTHOUSE PROTECTION

06 0503013527 10CLAMP ZIPER



TAC DC 12000 Page 9

0511052337VALVE

01

01C

01E01A

01B

01C

01D

01B

QTItem Code Description See page

01A 0503062356 01VALVE

01B 0551011253 03R1.1/16 JICX7/8 SAE S1.1/8X50 NIPPLE

01C 0503010045 03O'RING

01D 0503015115 04M8 X 1,25 X 12 BOLT

01E 0501010694 048.5 X 18 X 1.5 FLAT WASHER



TAC DC 12000 Page 10

0511052338VALVE

01D

01D

01D

01C

01B

01B

01A

01

01E

01F

QTItem Code Description See page

01A 0503062357 01VALVE

01B 0551011253 07R1.1/16 JICX7/8 SAE S1.1/8X50 NIPPLE

01C 0501011806 011" HOSE NIPPLE

01D 0503010045 08O'RING

01E 0503015115 04M8 X 1,25 X 12 BOLT

01F 0501010694 048.5 X 18 X 1.5 FLAT WASHER



TAC DC 12000 Page 11

0511048906CYLINDER HYDRAULIC

15D

15C

15A
15

15B

04

05

05

14

11

13

0810

12

09

03

12

06
07

01

02

QTItem Code Description See page

001 0521061817 01CYLINDER CASE

002 0521061818 01TURNBUCLE

003 0551016446 01101.6 X 63.5 PISTON

004 0503010817 011.1/4" SELF LOCKING NUT

005 0503010994 02W2-4000-500 PK RING G.E

006 0503012725 01GASKET

007 0503010345 012-218 N 3006-9B O'RING

008 0503010338 012-342 N 3006-9B O'RING

009 0503011061 018-342 BACK-UP RING

010 0551016459 01RING SUPPORT 2.1/2 

011 0503010287 01D-2500 SCRAPER RING

012 0503010971 02W2-2750-500 PK RING G.I

013 0503010288 01PACKING 2500-2500-375-B

014 0551010932 01MOBILE COVER 

015 0511057443 01SET SAFETY VALVE

015A 0571019549 01NIPPLE

015B 0571019550 01NIPPLE

015C 0503017730 01VALVE

015D 0503010605 01O'RING 





Technical Publications | Elaboration and Revision

MARINA PEREZ NIZA


